

No. SC84347

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CONSECO FINANCE SERVICING CORPORATION  
f/k/a GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICING CORPORATION,  
JOHN C. WREN, JR. AND SHANNON WREN

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

---

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

---

David G. Wasinger, Missouri Bar No. 38253  
Randall T. Oettle, Missouri Bar No. 46820  
Rebecca A. Nickelson, Missouri Bar No. 48956  
Murphy Wasinger, L.C.  
Magna Place, Suite 550  
1401 South Brentwood Boulevard  
St. Louis, Missouri 63144  
(314) 961-0400  
(314) 961-2726 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Points Relied On .....	6
Jurisdictional Statement .....	8
Statement of Facts .....	9
Argument .....	12
I. The trial court correctly declared Sections 700.525 through 700.541 R.S.Mo. unconstitutional because the statutory scheme violates the due process clause of the United States Constitution in that the security interests of lienholders are extinguished with no provision for a meaningful hearing and notice, and it requires rentals be redeemed as a precondition to stopping the issuance of the abandoned title.....	12
A. <u>The security interests of lienholders are extinguished</u> .....	12
B. <u>The statutory scheme has no provision for a meaningful hearing</u> . . . .	14
C. <u>This statutory scheme does not provide for adequate notice</u> .....	19
II. The trial court correctly declared Sections 700.525 through 700.541 R.S.Mo. unconstitutional because the issue was ripe and plaintiffs had standing to raise these claims in that they have a personal stake in the dispute. ....	22

III. The trial court correctly declared Sections 700.525 through 700.541 unconstitutional because the statutory scheme violates the due process clause of the Constitution in that homes are taken with no provision for a meaningful hearing and notice, and it requires rentals be redeemed as a precondition to stopping the issuance of the abandoned title ..... 24

IV. The trial court correctly declared Sections 700.525 through 700.541 unconstitutionally vague because they do not give a person fair notice of the confiscation of their property in that the definition of “abandoned,” and the remedies of owners and lienholders are so ambiguous that a person is not able to determine their meaning by common understanding and practices. .... 25

V. The statutory scheme violates the equal protection clause of the United States Constitution in that the poor are unable to obtain the same judicial review as others because rentals are required to be paid as a precondition to the issuance of an abandoned title ..... 28

Conclusion ..... 29

Certificate of Service ..... 31

Certificate of Compliance ..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. at 540-541, 91 S.Ct. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90 .....	16
<u>Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</u> ,	
994 SW2d 955, 957 (Mo. en banc) .....	25
<u>Covey v. Town of Somers</u> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956) .....	22
<u>Douglas v. California</u> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) .....	29
<u>Fell v. Armour</u> , 355 F. Supp. 1319, 1329 (M.D. Tenn 1972) .....	21
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. at 80 .....	19
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67, 80-81 (1972) .....	14
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67, 81-82 (1972) .....	15, 16
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. at 90-91 n. 22, 92 S.Ct. 1983, 32 L.Ed.2d 556 .....	16
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. at 261, 90 S.Ct. 1011 .....	16
<u>Graff v. Nicholl</u> , 370 F.Supp. 974 (D.C. Ill 1974) .....	16, 17
<u>Lambert v. California</u> , 355 U.S. 225, 228 (1957),	
mod. and rehearing denied, 355 U.S. 937 (1958) .....	20
<u>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Craft</u> , 436 U.S. 1, 21 (1978) .....	15, 21
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) .....	20
<u>Nolt v. Isadore</u> , 590 F.Supp 518 (Alaska 1984) .....	17
<u>Robinson v. Hanrahan</u> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972) .....	22

Ste. Genevieve School District R-II, et al v. Board of Aldermen

of the City of Ste. Genevieve, 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. 2002) . . . . . 22, 23

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43, 48 (1993) . . . . . 14

Walker v. Hutchinson, 352 U.S. 112, 115 (1956) . . . . . 19

Williams v. Shaffer, 385 U.S. 1037, 1039 (1967) . . . . . 29

Missouri Statutes

R.S.Mo. 400.9-203 (2001) . . . . . 13

R.S.Mo. 400.9-315 . . . . . 12

R.S.Mo. 400.9-503 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.320 . . . . . 13

R.S.Mo. 700.350 . . . . . 13

R.S.Mo. 700.355 . . . . . 13

R.S.Mo. 700.386 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.525 . . . . . 18, 24, 26

R.S.Mo. 700.525 to 539 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.525 through 700.541. . . . . 6, 8, 9, 12,  
22, 23, 25

R.S.Mo. 700.527 . . . . . 12, 26, 27

R.S.Mo. 700.530 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.531 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.533 . . . . . 27

R.S.Mo. 700.535 ..... 27

R.S.Mo. 700.537 ..... 28

Missouri Constitution

Mo. Const. Art. I, Sec. 2 ..... 28

Mo. Const. Art. I, Sec. 4 ..... 14

Mo. Const. Art. V, Sec. 3. .... 8
